<u>Resolution #TC-2023-09-07</u> Holy Cross Energy Utility Easement, Dotsero, CO – Region 3

Approved by the Transportation Commission on September 21, 2023

WHEREAS, CDOT owns property north of I-70, near MM 134.6 in Dotsero, Eagle County, Colorado; and

WHEREAS, Dotsero Mobile Home and RV Park is located on a parcel adjacent to CDOT's property; and

WHEREAS, Holy Cross Energy has overhead powerlines that run above the mobile home park; and

WEREAS, Holy Cross Energy would like to relocate the existing high-voltage power lines and replace them with low-voltage service lines that will run to the mobile home park, utilizing the existing poles; and

WEREAS, the primary objective of this move is to improve safety for the residents of the mobile home park; and

WHEREAS, C.R.S. 24-82-202 requires approval of the Transportation Commission before CDOT can grant an easement; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Transportation would like to grant a utility easement to the Holy Cross Energy for the purpose stated above;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to the provisions of the C.R.S 24-82-202, the Department of Transportation be given authority to grant an easement to the Public Service Company of Colorado for the purpose of installing and maintaining utility lines.

Herman Stockinger Digitally signed by Herman Stockinger Date: 2023.09.21 16:44:47 -06'00'

Herman Stockinger, Secretary Transportation Commission of Colorado Date